

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:	)	
	)	
City and County of San Francisco	)	Appeal No. NPDES 20-01
	)	
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681	)	
	)	

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO STAY CONTESTED PERMIT CONDITIONS PENDING APPEAL  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
MOTION TO REMAND NOTICE OF STAYED CONTESTED PERMIT CONDITIONS,  
AND  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. San Francisco’s Narrowly Drawn Motion Only Addresses the Region’s Notice of Stay of Contested Conditions.....	2
B. The Board Has Authority to Hear San Francisco’s Motion.....	3
1. The Region’s Notice of Stay Adopts a Modification of the Oceanside Permit, Which is a “Final Permit Decision” That the Board Is Authorized to Hear.....	3
2. 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n) Separately Gives the Board Authority to Hear San Francisco’s Motion .....	5
3. The Region Will Have Unbridled Authority If the Board Lacks the Ability to Review Its Notice of Stay.....	7
C. San Francisco’s Motion Meets the Appeal Requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 124.19 and Merits the Board’s Review.....	7
1. The Region’s Decisions Regarding the Oceanside Permit Rely on Clearly Erroneous Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	8
2. The Region’s Discretionary Adoption of the Two Separate Permits Theory Violates Due Process and Warrants Review .....	12
3. The Region’s Notice Raises Important Policy Considerations Deserving of the Board’s Review .....	15
D. San Francisco’s Challenge to the Region’s Two Separate Permits Theory as First Articulated in the Notice of Stay Is Timely.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	22
SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF ATTACHMENTS .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Federated Oil &amp; Gas of Traverse City</i> 6 E.A.D. 722 (EAB 1997).....	5
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co.</i> 4 E.A.D. 615 (EAB 1993).....	13, 14
<i>In re Los Alamos Nat’l Security</i> 17 E.A.D. 586 (EAB 2018).....	8
<i>In re Marine Shale Processors, Inc.</i> 5.E.A.D. 751 (EAB 1995).....	7
<i>In re Town of Newmarket, N.H.</i> 16 E.A.D. 182 (EAB 2013).....	5-6
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist.</i> 15 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2011).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Clean Water Act (“CWA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d) .....	10-11
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	6, 7, 14, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1.25(e)(2).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.1(f).....	11-12
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(1).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(2).....	11

40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(2)-(3).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.7.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.11.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.15(a).....	3, 5
40 C.F.R. § 124.16.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. §§ 124.16(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(ii).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1).....	3, 5
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A).....	3, 7, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(B).....	12-13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(2).....	12, 14
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(k)(2).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n).....	5, 6, 8, 20
40 C.F.R. § 124.60.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 127.18.....	14
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Environmental Appeals Board Practice Manual (August 2013).....20

NPDES Memorandum of Agreement between the United States Environmental  
Protection Agency and the California State Water Resources Control Board  
(1989).....11

Revisions to Procedural Rules To Clarify Practices and Procedures Applicable in  
Permit Appeals Pending Before the Environmental Appeals Board, 78 Fed.  
Reg. 5281 (Jan. 25, 2013) .....6

Changes to Regulations to Reflect the Role of the New Environmental Appeals  
Board in Agency Adjudications, 57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992).....7
